VDOT ADMINISTERED – LOCALLY FUNDED PROJECT ADMINISTRATION AGREEMENT

SPOTSYLVANIA COUNTY

PROJECT NUMBER 9999-088-701 UPC 110859 PROJECT NUMBER 9999-088-702 UPC 110860 PROJECT NUMBER 9999-088-703 UPC 110861

THIS AGREEMENT, made and executed in triplicate on this the ____ day of _____, 20__, between the COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, hereinafter referred to as the "DEPARTMENT" and the COUNTY OF SPOTSYLVANIA, hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY."

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has expressed its desire to have the DEPARTMENT administer the work as described in Appendix B, and such work for each improvement shown is hereinafter referred to as the Project; and

WHEREAS, the funds as shown in Appendix A have all been allocated by the COUNTY to finance the project; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has requested that the DEPARTMENT design and construct this project in accordance with the scope of work described in Appendix B, and the DEPARTMENT has agreed to perform such work; and

WHEREAS, both parties have concurred in the DEPARTMENT's administration of the project identified in this Agreement and its associated Appendices A and B in accordance with applicable federal, state, and local law and regulations; and

WHEREAS, the County's governing body has, by resolution, which is attached hereto, authorized its designee to execute this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Section 33.2-338 of the Code of Virginia authorizes both the DEPARTMENT and the COUNTY to enter into this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

A. The DEPARTMENT shall:

- 1. Complete said work as identified in Appendix B, advancing such diligently, and all work shall be completed in accordance with the schedule established by both parties.
- 2. Perform or have performed, and remit all payments for, all preliminary engineering, right-of-way acquisition, construction, contract administration, and inspection services activities for the project(s) as required.

- 3. Provide a summary of project expenditures to the COUNTY for charges of actual DEPARTMENT cost.
- 4. Notify the COUNTY of additional project expenses resulting from unanticipated circumstances and provide detailed estimates of additional costs associated with those circumstances. The DEPARTMENT will make all efforts to contact the COUNTY prior to performing those activities.
- 5. Return any unexpended funds to the COUNTY no later than 90 days after the project(s) have been completed and final expenses have been paid in full.

B. The COUNTY shall:

1. Provide funds to the DEPARTMENT for Preliminary Engineering (PE) and Right-of-Way (ROW) upon execution of this Agreement and for Construction (CN) no less than 90 days prior to advertisement in the amounts shown in Appendix A

{optional substitute – Provide funds to the Department for Preliminary Engineering (PE), Right of Way (ROW) and/or Construction (CN) in accordance with the payment schedule outlined in Appendix A}.

- 2. Accept responsibility for any additional project costs resulting from unforeseeable circumstances, but only after concurrence of the COUNTY and modification of this Agreement.
- C. Funding by the COUNTY shall be subject to annual appropriation or other lawful appropriation by the Board of Supervisors.
- D. The Parties mutually agree and acknowledge, in entering this Agreement, that the individuals acting on behalf of the Parties are acting within the scope of their official authority and the Parties agree that neither Party will bring a suit or assert a claim against any official, officer, or employee of either party, in their individual or personal capacity for a breach or violation of the terms of this Agreement or to otherwise enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement The foregoing notwithstanding, nothing in this subparagraph shall prevent the enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Agreement by or against either Party in a competent court of law.
- E. The Parties mutually agree that no provision of this Agreement shall create in the public, or in any person or entity other than the Parties, rights as a third party beneficiary hereunder, or authorize any person or entity, not a party hereto, to maintain any action for, without limitation, personal injury, property damage, breach

County of Spotsylvania Project 9999-088-701, UPC 110859 Project 9999-088-702, UPC 110860 Project 9999-088-703, UPC 110861

of contract, or return of money, or property, deposit(s), cancellation or forfeiture of bonds, financial instruments, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or otherwise. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement to the contrary, unless otherwise provided, the Parties agree that the County or the Department shall not be bound by any agreements between either party and other persons or entities concerning any matter which is the subject of this Agreement, unless and until the County or the Department has, in writing, received a true copy of such agreement(s) and has affirmatively agreed, in writing, to be bound by such Agreement.

- F. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as a waiver of the LOCALITY's or the Commonwealth of Virginia's sovereign immunity.
- G. Should funding be insufficient and county funds be unavailable, both parties will review all available options for moving the project forward, including but not limited to, halting work until additional funds are allocated, revising the project scope to conform to available funds, or cancelling the project.
- H. Should the project be cancelled as a result of the lack of funding by the COUNTY, the COUNTY shall be responsible for any costs, claims and liabilities associated with the early termination of any construction contract(s) issued pursuant to this agreement.
- I. This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon 60 days advance written notice. Eligible expenses incurred through the date of termination shall be reimbursed to the DEPARTMENT subject to the limitations established in this Agreement.

THE COUNTY and DEPARTMENT acknowledge and agree that this Agreement has been prepared jointly by the parties and shall be construed simply and in accordance with its fair meaning and not strictly for or against any party.

THIS AGREEMENT, when properly executed, shall be binding upon both parties, their successors and assigns.

THIS AGREEMENT may be modified in writing upon mutual agreement of both parties.

County of Spotsylvania Project 9999-088-701, UPC 110859 Project 9999-088-702, UPC 110860 Project 9999-088-703, UPC 110861

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has caused this Agreement to be executed as of the day, month, and year first herein written.

COUNTY OF SPOTSYLVANIA, VIRGI	INIA:
	Date
Typed or Printed Name of Signatory	Date
Signature of Witness	Date
NOTE: The official signing for the LOCAL to execute this Agreement.	LITY must attach a certified copy of his or her authority
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, DI	EPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:
Chi. C. CD 1	
Chief of Policy Commonwealth of Virginia Department of Transportation	Date
Department of Transportation	
Signature of Witness	Date
Attachments	
Appendix A – UPC 110859	
Appendix A – UPC 110860	
Appendix A – UPC 110861 Appendix B – UPC 110859; UPC 11	0960. LIDC 110961
represent b - or c 110039, OPC 11	0000, UPC 110861

County of Spotsylvania Project 9999-088-701, UPC 110859 Project 9999-088-702, UPC 110860 Project 9999-088-703, UPC 110861

Appendix B

Project Number: 9999-088-701, UPC 110859

9999-088-702, UPC 110860

9999-088-703, UPC 110861

Locality: Spotsylvania County

Project Scope

Work:

Hard Surfacing of unpaved roads throughout the County

Description:

From:

At various locations

To:

At various locations

Locality Project Manager Contact Info: Doug Morgan (540) 507-7347

Department Project Coordinator Contact Info: Sean Nelson (540) 899-4447

Detailed Scope of Services

The purpose of each project is to hard surface unpaved roads throughout Spotsylvania County. There are multiple routes associated with each UPC and are detailed as follows:

UPC 110859: Spotswood Furnace Rd. (Rte. 620) and Woolfork Rd. (Rte. 642)

UPC 110860: Twilight Lane (Rte. 647); Sullivan Rd. (Rte. 696); Mastin Lane (Rte. 703) and Parker Lane (Rte. 682)

UPC 110861: Mallard Point Lane (Rte. 732); Ryland Payne Rd. (Rte. 726); White Shop Lane (Rte. 762) and Wigglesworth Rd. (Rte. 724)

VDOT will perform project administration, development and delivery for the Construction (CN) phase of each project. VDOT will ensure project development and delivery will proceed in accordance with all applicable federal, state and local guidelines pertaining to each project. VDOT will make regular reports to the County's staff regarding updates to scope, design, estimate, schedule, allocations, and/or any other pertinent information regarding development or delivery of the projects.

This attachment is certified and made an official attachment to this	document by the parties of this agreement
Authorized Locality Official and date	Residency Administrator/PE Manager/District Construction Engineer Recommendation and date
Typed or printed name of person signing	Typed or printed name of person signing

/DOT Administered, Locally Project Number:	9999-088-701	UPC: 110859	CFDA# 20.205	Locality:	Date: 6/26/2017 Spotsylvania County
Project Location ZIP+4: 2255	3-1902	Locality DUNS#: 081062			cl ZIP+4): 9104 Courthouse
	시간 원보 이번 생각이 없는 생각이 들었다. 이름				
				Road, Spotsylvania,	VA 22553-1902
cope: Rural Rustic - Hards	surfacing of Unpayed Roads	Project Na (Spotswood Furnace Road a	arrative		
	- Today	(Opolawood i dillace Road a	and Woollork Road)		
rom: Various Routes					
o: Various Routes in S					
ocality Project Manager Contact	info: :		oug Morgan: (540) 507-7437	- dmorgan@spotsylva	nia.va.us
epartment Project Coordinator C	ontact Info:	S	ean Nelson (540) 899-4447	- sean.nelson@vdot.vir	ginia.gov
		Project Es	timates		
Phase	Estimated Project Costs				
reliminary Engineering	\$ -				
ight of Way & Utilities	\$ -				
onstruction	\$ 580,413.00				
otal Estimated Cost	\$580,413				
stimate for Current Billing	\$580,413				
		Project	Cost		
		Euroda tura (O)			
Phase	Project Allocations	Funds type (Choose from drop down box)	Local % Participation for Funds Type	Local Share Amou	int
		mann arep denin boxy	i dilas Type		
reliminary Engineering				00	
Total PE				\$0 \$0	
ght of Way & Utilities				\$0	
Total RW				\$0	
onstruction	\$580,413	Local Funds	100.00%	\$580,413	
				\$0	
Tataloni				\$0	
Total CN \$580,413 tal Estimated Cost \$580,413				\$580,413	
otal Estimated Cost	\$580,413			\$580,413	
	Total Maximum Reimi	bursement / Payment by	Locality to VDOT		
		varcoment / Layment by	Locality to VDO1		\$580,4
		Project Fina	ancing		
Local Funds		es diversión			
Local Fullus			100		Aggregate Allocation
\$580,413	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	
			ΨΟ	\$0	\$580,413
		Payment Sc	hedule		
AT PE PHASE	A	T RW PHASE	AT CN PHAS	E	
\$0		\$0	\$580,413		
	Brown	nom and!			
All local funds included on this ap	pendix have been formally or	ram and project Specific	runding Requirements		
The locality will be billed the local	ity share above uses every	ion of this A	ment's poard or council resol	ution.	
This Appendix A supersedes any	previously listed funding sch	nedule			
VDOT has billed		(dollar amount) the locality fo	r this project on of	0.00.00.0	
VDOT has received		(dollar amount) from the loca		6/26/2017	(date)
The locality shall make equal p		w:	\$580,413	6/26/2017	(date)
				over	1 months.
s attachment is certified and mad	de an official attachment to the	nis document by the parties to	this agreement		
Authorized Locality Official a	nd Date				
and a second				Authorized \	/DOT Official and Date
					57 st st s
Typed or printed name of perso	on signing		r dhei she	Tuesday	
				Typea or printed n	ame of person signing

piect Location ZID+4, 22552	9999-088-702	UPC: 110860	CFDA# 20,205	Locality:	te: 6/26/2017 Spotsylvania County
oject Location ZIP+4: 22553	Project Location ZIP+4: 22553-1902		945	Locality Address (incl Z	
		Project Na	protivo	Road, Spotsylvania, VA	22553-1902
ope: Rural Rustic - Hards	surfacing of Unpaved Roads	(Twilight Lane, Sullivan Road	Mastin Lane Parker Lane)		A CHARLEST AND
			, masan sano, rantor sano,		
m: Various Routes					
Various Routes in S					
cality Project Manager Contact in partment Project Coordinator Co	nto: :	D	oug Morgan: (540) 507-7437	- dmorgan@spotsylvania.v	/a.us
parametri reject occidinator ot	ontact into.	S	Sean Nelson (540) 899-4447	- sean.nelson@vdot.virginia	a.gov
		Project Est	fleator.		
		FIOJECTES	umates		
Phase	Estimated Project Costs				
liminary Engineering	\$ -				
ht of Way & Utilities	\$ - \$ 599.009.00				
al Estimated Cost	\$ 599,009.00				
imate for Current Billing	\$599,009				
	ψ099,009				
		Project (Cost		
					Will the same
Phase	Project Allocations	Funds type (Choose	Local % Participation for	Local Share Amount	
		from drop down box)	Funds Type	Local Gliare Allibuilt	
iminary Engineering					
Total PE				\$0	
nt of Way & Utilities				\$0 \$0	
Total RW				\$0	+
struction	\$599,009	Local Funds	100.00%	\$599,009	
				\$0	
Total CN	\$599,009			\$0	
al Estimated Cost	\$599,009			\$599,009	
	φοσο,σοσ			\$599,009	
	Total Maximum Reim	oursement / Payment by	Locality to VDOT		\$599
					\$599,
		Project Fina	ancing		
Local Funds					
Local Fallas					Aggregate Allocation
\$599,009	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$599,009
					1 4000,000
AT DE DUADE	Alexander and the second	Payment Sc	hedule		
AT PE PHASE \$0	A	T RW PHASE AT CN PHA			
ΨΟ		\$0	\$599,009		
	Prog	rom and project Paralli-			
local funds included on this app	pendix have been formally o	ram and project Specific	runding Requirements		
ne locality will be billed the locality	ty share above upon execut	ion of this Agreement	ment's board or council resol	ution.	
da Annandiu A ausans de la	previously listed funding sch	nedule.			
	\$0.00	(dollar amount) the locality for	r this project as of	6/26/2017	(date)
OOT has billed		(dollar amount) from the local	lity for this project as of	6/26/2017	(date)
DOT has billed DOT has received	\$0.00				
OOT has billed OOT has received	\$0.00	v :	\$599,009	over	1 months.
DOT has billed DOT has received ne locality shall make equal pa	\$0.00 ayments to VDOT as follow	w: _		over	1 months.
DOT has billed DOT has received ne locality shall make equal pa	\$0.00 ayments to VDOT as follow	w: _		over	1 months.
DOT has billed DOT has received ne locality shall make equal parattachment is certified and mad	\$0.00 ayments to VDOT as follow	w: _		over	1 months.
OOT has billed OOT has received ne locality shall make equal pa	\$0.00 ayments to VDOT as follow the an official attachment to the	w: _			
OOT has billed OOT has received e locality shall make equal pa	\$0.00 ayments to VDOT as follow the an official attachment to the	w: _			1 months. T Official and Date

VDOT Administered, Locally	Complete the compl	LIDC: 440004	OFD 4# 20 20 F	Date	
Project Number: Project Location ZIP+4: 22553	9999-088-703	UPC: 110861 Locality DUNS#: 081062			potsylvania County
Project Location ZIF+4. 2255	5-1902	Locality DUNS#: 081062	945	Locality Address (incl ZIF	7+4): 9104 Courthouse
				Road, Spotsylvania, VA	22553-1902
		Project Na	rrative	rtoad, opotoyivania, vit	22300-1002
Scope: Rural Rustic - Hards	surfacing of Unpaved Roads	(Mallard Point Lane, Ryland I		ne, Wigglesworth Road)	
From: Various Routes					
To: Various Routes in S					
Locality Project Manager Contact Department Project Coordinator C				′ - dmorgan@spotsylvania.va - sean.nelson@vdot.virginia.	
Department Froject Coordinator C	ontact into.	3	ean Neison (540) 699-4447	- sean.neison@vdot.virginia.	gov
		Project Est	timatoe		
AATOM TO A	CALLED AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	1 Toject Est	umates		
Phase	Estimated Project Costs				
Preliminary Engineering	\$ -				
Right of Way & Utilities	\$ -				
Construction	\$ 419,352.00				
Total Estimated Cost	\$419,352				
Estimate for Current Billing	\$419,352				
			0 - 1		
		Project (Cost	Γ	
		Funda tuna (Ohaana	Land Of Dadiciontics for		
Phase	Project Allocations	Funds type (Choose from drop down box)	Local % Participation for Funds Type	Local Share Amount	
-		ment arep dentities,	, and type		
Preliminary Engineering				\$0	
Total PE				\$0	
Right of Way & Utilities				\$0	
Total RW				\$0	
Construction	\$419,352	Local Funds	100.00%	\$419,352	
				\$0	
			28	\$0	
Total CN	\$419,352			\$419,352	
Total Estimated Cost	\$419,352			\$419,352	THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE
					T
	Total Maximum Reim	bursement / Payment by	Locality to VDOT		\$419,352
		Desired Fire			
		Project Fin	ancing		T
Local Funds					Aggregate Allocations
					, iggiogate / illegations
\$419,352	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$419,352
		Payment So	hedule		
AT PE PHASE		AT RW PHASE	AT CN PHAS	SE	
\$0		\$0	\$419,352		
		gram and project Specific			
 All local funds included on this ap 			ment's board or council reso	lution.	
The locality will be billed the loca					
This Appendix A supersedes any					***
VDOT has billed VDOT has received.	\$0.00	(dollar amount) the locality fo	and a final firm of the second	7/26/2017	(date)
VDOT has received The locality shall make acqual.	\$0.00	(dollar amount) from the loca	The state of the s	7/26/2017	(date)
The locality shall make equal	Jayments to VDOT as folio	, w.	\$419,352	over	months.
This attachment is certified and ma	de an official attachment to	this document by the next t	o this agreement		
i ins attachment is certilled and Ma	uo an omolai attachment to	uns document by the parties t	o uns agreement		
Authorized Locality Official a	and Date	-		Authorized VDO	Γ Official and Date

Typed or printed name of person signing

Typed or printed name of person signing